

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION AT CLEVELAND**

IN RE: SONIC CORP. CUSTOMER DATA)
BREACH LITIGATION) MDL Case No. 1:17-md-02807-JSG
(Financial Institutions)) Hon. District Judge James Gwin
)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL) Hon. Magistrate Judge Jonathan Greenberg
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION ACTIONS)
)

**SONIC DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTION PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Legal Standard For Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 2

 II. Plaintiff banks’ Proposed Class Definition Is Inadequate & Overbroad. 4

 III. Plaintiff Banks Fail To Satisfy The Commonality, Typicality and Adequacy Prongs Of Rule 23(a)..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Establish Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Class. 9

 B. The Plaintiff Banks Cannot Establish That Their Negligence Claims Are Typical Of The Class Because Such Claims Depend On Individualized Facts. 12

 C. Plaintiff Banks Are Inadequate Class Representatives That Will Not Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Class..... 15

 IV. The Plaintiff Banks Do Not Satisfy The Predominance And Superiority Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 18

 A. The Proposed Class Is Not Sufficiently Cohesive To Warrant Adjudication By Representation And Fails The Predominance Test..... 19

 1. Individualized Issues of Causation, Injury, and Sonic’s Affirmative Defenses Will Overwhelm Adjudicating Liability On a Classwide Basis. 19

 2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Propose a Common Method to Calculate Damages Reliably On a Classwide Basis..... 24

 a. Plaintiffs’ Theory Of Damages Depends On Future Ad Hoc Collection Of Unreliable and Unscientific Information That Will Not Enable Plaintiffs To Measure Damages On an Aggregate Basis. 25

 b. With No Common Method To Calculate Classwide Damages, Thousands of Individualized “Mini-Trials” Will Be Necessary to Determine Each Class Member’s Damages..... 31

 B. The Class Action Device Is Not a Superior Method of Adjudication. 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 18-19, 33
<i>Atkins v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 3878466 (E.D. Mo. July 18, 2016).....	29
<i>Barrett v. ADT Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 865672 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 7, 2016).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (2003).....	25
<i>Branch v. Gov't Emp. Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	8
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 895 (4th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Burton v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5035163 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2014).....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	2,
<i>Carter v. PJS of Parma, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3387597 (N.D. Ohio June 20, 2016).....	4-5, 9
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Christopher Village v. U.S., LP</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 635 (2001).....	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	2-4, 19-20, 32
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	20
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 193 (2006).....	34
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	3
<i>Givens v. Van Devere, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4092738 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 17, 2012).....	4
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Graham v. Keuchel</i> , 847 P.2d 342 (Okla. 1993).....	11, 23
<i>Grubb v. Nucor Steel Marion, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5023030 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 24, 2015).....	23
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	15

<i>Hooks v. Gen. Fin. Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Ibe v. Jones</i> , 836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	10-12, 15-16, 19
<i>In re ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 537 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	26, 32
<i>In re Dial Complete Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 36 (D.N.H. 2015).....	32
<i>In re TJX Co. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007).....	24, 27, 32
<i>Jones v. Allercare</i> , 203 F.R.D. 290 (N.D. Ohio 2001).....	12-13, 15, 22, 24
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	7
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>McGee v. E. Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 382 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	4
<i>Modern Holdings, LLC v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1546355 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 29, 2018).	16
<i>Monteleone v. Auto Club Group Membersselect Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1652219 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 23, 2014).....	35
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Ohio Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3861840 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 14, 2018).....	26, 32
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Pfaff v. Whole Foods Mtk. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3834240 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2010)...	34
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 648 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2001).....	16
<i>Rodney v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 146 F. App'x 783 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19, 24-25
<i>Rutherford v. City of Cleveland</i> , 137 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16, 18
<i>S. Indep. Bank v. Fred's Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1179396 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2019).....	passim
<i>Schechner v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 4891192 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 13, 2019).....	11

<i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Siding & Insulation Co. v. Alco Vending, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3686552 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 25, 2017).....	24
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Smith v. Babcock</i> , 19 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Snow v. Atofina Chems., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 3768120 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 18, 2004).....	23
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11-12, 14-15
<i>Stout v. J.D. Byrider</i> , 228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Streater v. Sarchione Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2903955 (N.D. Ohio July 5, 2019).....	8, 15, 18
<i>Taylor v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 281 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	22, 33
<i>Treviso v. Nat’l Football Museum</i> , 2018 WL 4608197 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2018).....	33
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	5, 7-8, 20
<i>Valdez v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 2017 WL 1394638 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 9, 2017)....	35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3-4, 9-12, 33
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3

Statutes

23 Okl. St. §§ 13-14.....	11, 23
---------------------------	--------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	passim

Journals & Treatises

Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	9
2 W. Rubenstein, Newberg On Class Actions § 4:50, at 196–97 (5th ed. 2012).....	20
